(equivalent to approximately HK$111,200,000) and the maximum net proceeds (after deduction of

issuance expenses and other related costs and expenses) will be approximately RMB100,859,200

(equivalent to approximately HK$110,108,297). The net proceeds from the Share Subscription are

intended to be fully invested in the Company’s overseas capacity building and smart logistics construction,

in order to strengthen capacities in provision of overseas logistics services to ensure supply, and enhance

investment in warehousing and logistics construction, smart logistics and extension of dual-power supply

chains, etc.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after Completion of the Share

Subscription, is set out below:

3

Immediately before

Completion of the Share

Subscription

Immediately after

Completion of the Share

Subscription

Number of

Shares held

by issued

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total number

of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares held

by issued

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total number

of issued

Shares

Domestic Shares

SIAMC - - 40,000,000 19.80%

Minsheng Industrial (Group) Co., Ltd.  25,774,720 15.90% 25,774,720 12.76%

Non-H foreign Shares

Ming Sung Industrial Co., (HK) Limited 6,444,480 3.98% 6,444,480 3.19%

H Shares

China Changan 41,225,600 25.44% 41,225,600 20.40%

APL Logistics Ltd. 32,399,200 19.99% 32,399,200 16.03%

Public Shareholders of H Shares 56,220,000 34.69% 56,220,000 27.82%

Total issued Shares  162,064,000 100.00% 202,064,000 100.00%

SIAMC and the party acting in concert

with it

SIAMC - - 40,000,000 19.80%

China Changan 41,225,600 25.44% 41,225,600 20.40%

Sub-total 41,225,600 25.44% 81,225,600 40.20%

Notes:

1. The percentage figures as set out above are subject to rounding adjustments.

2. Figures shown above are calculated as at the date of this announcement.

   By Order of the Board

Changan Minsheng APLL Logistics Co., Ltd.

   Xie Shikang

   Chairman

Chongqing, the PRC

27 May 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises: (1) Mr. Xie Shikang

and Mr. Wan Nianyong as executive directors; (2) Mr. Che Dexi, Mr. Chen Wenbo and Mr. Dong Shaojie